received partial credit by describing or showing the formula for subordination.

At the beginning of Year 5:
• Mortgage pool par value = $250M – 2 * $50M = $150M
• Tranche A par value = $200M – 2 * $50M = $100M
• Subordination = ($150M – $100M) / $150M = 0.33 or

Subordination = $150M – $100M = $50M

(d) Recommend which action plan to take based on the expected Holding Period

Return in Year 6.

Commentary on Question:
Candidates performed below average on this section. Many candidates only
received small partial credits by identifying the holding period return for plan B
and recommending the plan with the higher return based on their calculation.
Most of them didn’t calculate the holding period return of plan A and compared
the dollar returns for their recommendation. A few candidates were able to
describe how the cash flows through the tranche structure under scenario 1 and
recognized that XYZ receives 50% of cash flow received by tranche A. But they
failed to calculate the correct interest rate on underlying mortgages, nor the final
cash received by the tranche A.

QFI PM Fall 2020 Solutions Page 8

2. Continued

Plan A
Scenario 1:
Interest rate on underlying mortgages =
   (5% * $200M + 8% * $50M + 1.4% * $250M) / $250M = 7%
or
   (5% * $100M + 8% * $50M + 1% * $150M) / $150M = 7%

Cash flow received by servicer
= Principal + Interest on non-defaulted loan + Recovered amount on defaulted
loans
= $50M * 1.07 + $45M = $98.5M

Cash flow received is first used to pay interest, then to Tranche A and finally to
Tranche B.
• Cash flow received by Tranche A = $98.5M – 8% * $50M – 1% * $150M =

$93M
• Cash flow received by XYZ = 50% * $93M = $46.5M

Scenario 2:
Coupon payment = $50M * 5% = $2.5M
Principal payment = $50M
Total cash flow = $2.5M + $50M = $52.5M

Expected cash flow = $46.5M * 60% + $52.5M * 40% = $48.9M
Calculate XYZ’s expected Holding Period Return in Year 6 under Plan A.
r EOY = (CF EOY + V EOY – V BOY) / V BOY
EOY stands of End of Year, and BOY stands for Beginning of Year.
= ($48.9M + 0 – $48M) / $48M
= 1.88%

Plan B
The expected Holding Period Return is 2.5%.

Recommendation:
Plan B is recommended as it has a higher Holding Period Return in Year 6.

QFI PM Fall 2020 Solutions Page 9

3. Learning Objectives:
1. The candidate will understand how to work with the variety of fixed income

instruments and evaluate fixed income portfolios.

Learning Outcomes:
(1a) Describe the cash flow of various fixed income securities considering underlying

risks such as interest rate, credit and event risks

(1b) Demonstrate an understanding of common techniques to enhance yield and